
 
 
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Scrutiny Commission 

 
 Cllr MR Lay (Chairman) 

Cllr C Ladkin (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr P Williams (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr JMT Collett 
Cllr DS Cope 
Cllr MJ Crooks 
 

Cllr SM Gibbens 
Cllr K Morrell 
Cllr A Pendlebury 
Cllr MC Sheppard-Bools 
Cllr R Webber-Jones 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear member, 
 
There will be a meeting of the SCRUTINY COMMISSION as a virtual meeting via Zoom on 
THURSDAY, 20 MAY 2021 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Rebecca Owen 
Democratic Services Manager 
 

Date: 12 May 2021 

Public Document Pack



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION -  20 MAY 2021 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2.   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 25 March 2021. 

3.   ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL  CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting. 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council's code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992.  This is in addition to the need for such disclosure to 
be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda. 

5.   QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12. 

6.   ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENT UPDATE 2021-22 (Pages 5 - 14) 

 To seek endorsement of the enhancement schemes for 2021/22. 

7.   HOUSING DELIVERY TEST ACTION PLAN 2021 (MB) (Pages 15 - 50) 

 To notify members of the housing delivery test results and seek endorsement of the action 
plan. 

8.   PARISH & HINCKLEY COMMUNITY INITIATIVE FUND ALLOCATION OF GRANTS 
2021/22 (Pages 51 - 62) 

 To endorse the recommended allocation of the Parish & Community Initiative Fund and 
the Hinckley Community Initiative Fund for 2021/22. 

9.   ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY  

 As announced under item 3. 

 



-246 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 

25 MARCH 2021 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Cllr MR Lay - Chairman 
 Cllr C Ladkin and Cllr P Williams – Vice-Chairmen 
  
Cllr JMT Collett, Cllr MJ Crooks, Cllr SM Gibbens, Cllr K Morrell, Cllr A Pendlebury, 
Cllr MC Sheppard-Bools and Cllr R Webber-Jones 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor CM Allen, Councillor RG Allen, Councillor MB Cartwright, 
Councillor MA Cook and Councillor HG Williams 
 
Officers in attendance: Matthew Bowers, Valerie Bunting, Bill Cullen, Malcolm Evans, 
Simon D Jones, Julie Kenny, Stephen Meynell, Rebecca Owen, Sharon Stacey and 
Ashley Wilson 
 

677 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
It was noted that Councillor Ladkin would arrive late and Councillor Cope had sent 
apologies due to having technical issues. 
 

678 MINUTES  
 
It was moved by Councillor M Crooks, seconded by Councillor Pendlebury and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 4 February be 
confirmed as a correct record. 

 
679 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

680 AFFORDABLE HOUSING DELIVERY  
 
Members received an annual update on delivery of affordable housing in the borough. 
During discussion, the following comments were made: 
 

 Registered providers were more interested in sites offering 100% affordable as it 
gave them greater freedoms in how and where plan delivery 

 There were different tenure types within the definition of affordable housing and 
registered providers tended to favour shared ownership 

 The possibility of reducing the requirement for affordable housing where local 
need had been met 

 Due to the need to statutory duties in relation to allocations, a local connection 
could not be applied to every settlement such as Hinckley and Burbage 

 The table in the report took account of completed schemes only and not where 
permission had been granted but development had not commenced 

 The authority was approximately 70% through the local plan period and had 
delivered 65% of the affordable housing needed but there was a lag from 
permission to build 

 A delivery programme had been developed to ensure a long term structured 
strategy of affordable housing delivery 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

-247 - 

 The delay in development of the sustainable urban extensions had impacted 
delivery of affordable housing. 

 
Councillor Ladkin entered the meeting at 6.40pm. 
 
It was requested that a report be brought to the next meeting on the five year housing 
land supply including the sustainable urban extensions and progress on the local plan. 
 
The chairman thanked officers for the report and the ongoing work to deliver affordable 
homes and asked that in future this annual report includes information on small rural 
sites where it was difficult to get RSLs on board and on how we can ensure we don’t 
overburden rural communities that have already taken a large share of affordable 
housing and have met local need. 
 
Councillor Pendlebury left the meeting at 7:15pm. 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) The report be noted and officers thanked for their hard work; 

 
(ii) A report be brought to the next meeting on the five year land 

supply and progress on the local plan. 
 

681 ECONOMIC REGENERATION STRATEGY 2021 TO 2025  
 
Consideration was given to the Economic Regeneration Strategy 2021-2025 which had 
been through a period of consultation. It was noted that the strategy followed on from the 
previous edition which expired in 2020. The following points were noted: 
 

 Responses to the consultation from businesses were included in the document 

 The document followed the themes of the corporate plan and visions associated 
with those themes 

 The action plan for the final year of the previous strategy was included. 
 
During discussion, the following points were raised: 
 

 An action plan would be created from the strategy once the strategy had been 
adopted 

 The reference to young people in relation to skills and economy was welcomed 

 The pandemic had had an impact on residents and activities would take place to 
support people and also the subsequent impact on businesses in the borough 

 The document needed to be updated to reflect the fact that the UK had left the 
single market 

 Concern about the amount of logistics developments as communities were 
suffering but not necessarily benefitting from the jobs created. 

 
A member expressed concern about the sustainability of the town centre and in 
response it was noted that over 80% of businesses in Hinckley were independent and it 
was evident from the banking crisis and more recently that these had fared better in 
difficult economic climates. It was also noted that the Heritage Action Zone had secured 
investment for the town centre. 
 
It was suggested that representatives from the logistics sector be invited to a future 
meeting to provide evidence relating to employment. 
 

RESOLVED – the report be endorsed. 

Page 2



 

-248 - 

 
682 MASTERPLAN FOR LAND SOUTH OF STATION ROAD, MARKET BOSWORTH  

 
The Scrutiny Commission received a report on the masterplan for land south of Station 
Road, Market Bosworth which was an allocated site within the current Local Plan and the 
Market Bosworth Neighbourhood Plan. It was noted that the masterplan would be a 
Supplementary Planning Document. 
 
It was noted that the borough council had previously been involved but took a more 
proactive approach in 2019 with the commissioning of a masterplan when there had 
been no progress in relation to the site. Access to the site had been a potential issue but 
it was noted that, as a landowner on the site, the council could assist with that. The 
authority had been working with tenants on the site who were supportive of the scheme. 
 
A member asked whether aspirations, for example relating to adoption of roads, could be 
included in such a document. In response it was noted that the local plan would probably 
be a more appropriate document for such matters as the SPD would be a material 
consideration rather than a policy. 
 
Concern was expressed about the noise impact from the railway on residents of the new 
properties. In response it was noted that in the masterplan the commercial units were 
indicated closer to the railway and would act as a noise buffer to residential properties. 
 
Councillor Gibbens left the meeting at 8pm. 
 
With regard to the authority’s investment in the masterplan, it was noted that the biggest 
cost had been officer time, but that a consultant had been procured to undertake the 
masterplanning in agreement with the church commissioners and that the costs would be 
offset once the development deal had been agreed. 
 
It was noted that the majority of commercial tenants were on long term leases and would 
need to be compensated. If a developer wished to take on the site with tenants they 
would need to compensate, whereas if we were to hand over the site with a clear title, 
we would need to compensate the tenants but the land value would be adjusted to take 
account of this. A separate report on any land disposal would need to be prepared and 
considered by members at the appropriate time. 
 
The ward councillor thanked officers for bringing the plan forward and reported that the 
parish council and residents were also supportive, particularly as residents had voted for 
development on the site in the Neighbourhood Plan. 
 
In relation to the timescale for the plan, it was noted that it would be taken to the next 
meeting of Council and would become a material consideration thereafter. 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted and endorsed. 
 

683 URGENT ITEM: REMOTE MEETINGS  
 
The Monitoring Officer reported that notification had just been received that the 
government would not be extending the legislation to allow remote meetings, so 
arrangements would be made for returning to meetings in the Hub. 
 

684 MATTERS FROM WHICH THE PUBLIC MAY BE EXCLUDED  
 
On the motion of Councillor Ladkin seconded by Councillor Crooks, it was 
 

Page 3



 

-249 - 

RESOLVED – in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part I of Schedule 12A 
of that Act. 

 
685 HINCKLEY LEISURE CENTRE - UPDATE  

 
The Scrutiny Commission received an update on the impact of Covid-19 on the operation 
of Hinckley Leisure Centre. 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 8.43 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 
 

Page 4



06/16 

 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Scrutiny Commission  20 May 2021 
 
Wards affected:   All Wards 
 
 

Environmental Improvement Programme for 2021/22 
 
 

Report of Director Environment and Planning 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 This report outlines the Environmental Improvement Programme for 2021/22. 

 
2. Recommendation 

 
2.1 That Scrutiny agrees the enhancement schemes (Appendix 1) to be 

implemented in the financial year 2021/22 as the Environmental Improvement 
Programme.  

 
3. Background to the report 
 
3.1 The Borough Councils Environmental Improvement Programme consists of 

small-scale heritage/conservation related
[...]
rojects put forward in the Environmental Improvement Programme are 

generally spread over the whole of the Borough and includes the rural area. 
 
10.2 It is considered that this report will not have any effect on equality for any of 

the protected characteristics and therefore no further analysis or action is 
necessary. 
 

11. Climate implications 
 
11.1 We consider climate implications in all initiatives related to the Environmental 

Improvement Programme, for example, when new heritage lighting is installed 
this is now done with LED lighting and many projects are for repair look to 
reuse appropriate materials where possible.  
 

12. Corporate implications 
 
12.1 By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following into 

account: 
 

- Community safety implications- yes, improving lighting and the 
environment will contribute reducing the fear of crime and disorder 

- Environmental implications- yes, protecting and enhancing the Borough’s 
Heritage 

- ICT implications- none directly arising from this report 

Page 7



06/16 

- Asset management implications- none directly arising from this report 
- Procurement implications- none directly arising from this report  
- Human resources implications- none directly arising from this report 
- Planning implications- permissions sought where required 
- Data protection implications- none directly arising from this report 
- Voluntary sector- conservation volunteers used where appropriate on 

schemes. 
 
 
 
Background papers: None 
 
Contact officer:  Daniel Britton, 01455 255872 
Executive member:  Councillor S Bray 

Page 8



Location 

Ward/Parish   
Scheme Remarks Key Partner

Net Cost to 

HBBC

Estimated Cost 

of Project 

Boroughwide 

Project

Financial contributions for the 

Borough's conservation areas 

towards the reinstatement of 

traditional features

This project is proving successful in helping to retain / 

provide traditional features in the Borough's conservation 

ar
[...]
nt & Planning) 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 This report is to notify Members that the Government’s (MHCLG) 2020 

Housing Delivery Test (HDT) results were published on 19th January 2021 
which calculated that the Council had delivered 92% of its required housing 
target over the last 3 years. This means that HBBC is required to publish an 
action plan by 19th July 2021. 

 
2. Recommendation 

 
2.1 That Members endorse the Housing Delivery Action Plan to aid in the delivery 

of dwellings within Hinckley and Bosworth Borough. 
 
3. Background to the report 
 
 National Policy Requirements 
 
3.1 Paragraph 75 of the National Planning Policy Framework (2019) 1 states that 

where the Housing Delivery Test indicates that delivery has fallen below 95% 
of the local planning authority’s housing requirement over the previous three 
years, the authority should prepare an action plan in line with national 
planning guidance to assess the causes of under delivery and identify actions 
to increase delivery in future years. 

 

                                                           
1 National Planning Policy Framework (2019) 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/systemhttps:/assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/810197/NPPF_Feb_2019_revised.pdf/uploads/attachment_data/file/810197/NPPF_Feb_2019_revised.pdf


06/16 

3.2  The Planning Practice Guidance (housing supply and delivery)2 recommends 
that the following could be reviewed within the action plan (Paragraph: 050 
Ref ID: 68-050-20190722): 

 
 barriers to early commencement after planning permission is granted and 

whether such sites are delivered within permitted timescales; 
 barriers to delivery on sites identified as part of the 5 year land supply 

(such as land banking, scheme viability, affordable housing requirements, 
pre-commencement conditions, lengthy section 106 negotiations, 
infrastructure and utilit
[...]
LICANT 

6.33

16.5

0.87

4.5

0 5 10 15 20 25

Full Application

Outline Application

Overall determination months

With pre-app Without pre-app

Page 37



DRAFT ACTION PLAN 2021 
 

  Page 13 of 24 

 

3.3.17. For full applications there is a significant difference between the timeframe for the section 106 if the 
application is submitted by the landowner or if a house builder submits the application. There was 
no data for land promoters as they have not submitted full applications in the Hinckley and 
Bosworth borough as they tend not to build out the permissions, they sell to a developer.  
 

3.3.18. For outline applications there is a similar trend with landowner section 106s taking the longest and 
land promoters/house builders not taking as long however the difference is not as drastic. 
Landowner-led planning applications and the subsequent s106 agreements tend to take longer due 
to the level of inexperience of the planning process and actual development of the site. 

 
3.3.19. Nevertheless, HBBC have acknowledged that section 106 timeframes need to be reduced and has 

been imposing time limits for s106 agreements to be signed before having to return the application 
back to Planning Committee. The Council brought this requirement in a little over a year ago and 
therefore it is too early to tell whether this method is yet affective. This will be monitored as part of 
the Action Plan. 

 
3.3.20. The Developer Panel expressed that more should be done to frontload the section 106 process in 

order to allow permissions to be issued quicker. It was suggested that a draft section 106 should be 
available as a standard template. They also stated that certain contributions (mainly County Council) 
should be more transparent (as they used to be) to give developers an idea around the expected 
level of contributions. 

 
3.4. Development Sites 
3.4.1. Over the last six years completions in the borough have decreased as shown within figure 1. This is a 

con
[...]
vid Wilson Homes) 
 Paul Hill (RPS Group) 
 Helen Prangley (Davidsons Group) 
 Chetan Solanki (Countryside Properties) 
 Angela Smedley (Fisher German) 
 Ellie Gale (Taylor Wimpey) 
 Rob Thorley (Jelson) 
 Steve Lough (Richborough Estates) 

 IM Land 
 Bloor Homes 
 Bellway 
 Aurora Living 
 Persimmon Homes 
 Morris Homes 
 Cawrey 
 Redrow 
 Westleigh 
 Modha Properties 
 Marble Homes Limited 
 Wilson Bowden 
 Avison Young 
 Harris Lamb 
 Miller Homes 
 Green 4 Developments 
 Hard Drive Constructions 
 MAC Developments 
 Volta Designs 
 Savills 
 Fox Bennet 
 Derwent Living 
 EMH Group 
 Midland Rural 
 Futures 
 Housing 21 
 NCHA 
 Midland Heart 
 Orbit 
 Stonewater 
 Riverside 
 House Builders Federation 
 Derwent Living 
 Platform 

 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



06/16 

 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Scrutiny Commission  20 May 2021 
 
Wards affected:   All Wards 
 
 

Parish and Hinckley Community Initiative Fund Allocation of Grants 2021/22 
 
 

Report of Director of (Environment and Planning) 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To request the Scrutiny Commission endorses the allocation of the Parish and 

Community Initiative Fund (PCIF) and Hinckley Community Initiative Fund 

(HCIF) 2021/22. 

2. Recommendation 
  

2.1 That the Scrutiny Commission endorses the funding allocations of £141,664 for 
31 schemes as detailed in section 3.3.   

 
2.2 That the Scrutiny Commission support rejecting the applications detailed in 

section 3.5 on the basis that they have not scored 50 or over against the grant 
criteria or the grant funding for the parish would exceed the agreed threshold. 

 
2.3 That the Scrutiny Commission endorses the carry forward request of £72,117 

allowing 11 previous years schemes to be completed and continue to be 
funded as detailed in section 3.6 

 
2.4 That the Scrutiny Commission consider renaming the scheme to The 

Community Initiative Fund. 
 
3. Background to the report 
 
3.1 Sin
[...]
utturn report. 

 
Hinckley Community Initiative Fund 
 

5.3 The total capital budget for 2021/22 is £12,000.This will be fully allocated to 
the 2 schemes numbers 17 and 18 detailed in section 3.3. 

  

Page 56



06/16 

6. Legal implications [MR] 
 

6.1 None 
 

7. Corporate Plan implications 
 

7.1 The Parish & Community Initiative fund supports parishes and community 

groups to achieve the following aims and objectives of the Corporate 

Performance Plan: 

-  Creating a vibrant place to work and live 
- Empowering Communities 
- Providing value for money and pro-active services 

 
8. Consultation 

 
8.1 Scrutiny Commission is consulted as part of the decision to agree grant 

applications. 
 
8.2 A review of the scheme was carried out last year and a number of 

amendments were agreed. 
 
9. Risk implications 

 
9.1 It is the council’s policy to proactively identify and manage significant risks 

which may prevent delivery of business objectives. 
 

9.2 It is not possible to eliminate or manage all risks all of the time and risks will 
remain which have not been identified. However, it is the officer’s opinion 
based on the information available, that the significant risks associated with 
this decision / project have been identified, assessed and that controls are in 
place to manage them effectively. 
 

9.3 The following significant risks associated with this report / decisions were 
identified from this assessment: 
 

Management of significant (Net Red) risks 

Risk description Mitigating actions Owner 

The projects rely on third party 
delivery and there is therefore 
a risk that some of the projects 
may not be delivered 

Only projects that are likely to be 
completed in the following 12 months 
are recommended for funding 

Paul 
Scragg 

Certain projects have 
conditions attached. 

Applicants are required to meet 
condition, before final grant is 
awarded. 

Paul 
Scragg 

Misuse of funds Funding for projects is only released 
once scheme 
[...]
bold Verdon 
Parish Council 

Newbold 
Verdon 

£5,992 £11,984 £12,000 IP/PS 58 £5,878 based on 
lowest quote 

Take Notice. 
Osbaston Parish 
Council 

Osbaston £1,613 £3,225 £1,613 PS/IP 55.5 £1,613 

Gateway 
Greetings. 
Osbaston Parish 
Council 

Osbaston £1,713 £3,427 £1,713 PS/IP 51.5 £1,304 based on 
lowest quote 

New 
Noticeboards for 
park. 

Peckleton £560 £1,120 £560 CR/SC 48 reject 

New benches for 
Recreation 
Ground 

Peckleton £519 £1,038 £519 CR/SC 39.5 reject 

New dog waste 
bin 

Peckleton £456 £912 £456 CR/SC 38 reject 

Installation of 
vehicle activation 
signs 

Peckleton £2,375 £4,751 £1,583 CR/SC 45 reject 

Wilson Building 
refurbishment, 
Hinckley District 
Scout Council 

Peckleton £4,104 £8,208 £4,104 CR/SC 55 £4.104 

Page 60



06/16 

 

 

 
 

Replacement of 3 
front windows, 
Stapleton Village 
Hall 

Peckleton £2,916 £5,832 £2,916 CR/SC 54.5 £2,916 

Replacement of 
old/worn chairs 
and tables. 
Sibson Village 
Hall 

Sheepy £1,663 £3,326 £1,663 GC/CR 60 £1,663 

Replacement of 
Hall Chairs. 
Sheepy Memorial 
Hall 

Sheepy £2,028 £4,055 £2028 GC/CR 66 £2,028 

Interpretation 
signage for 
community and 
tourists 

Sheepy £3,832 £7,665 £3,382 GC/CR 63.5 £3,608 based on 
lowest quote 

Installation of 
lighting, St 
Margaret’s 
Church 

Stoke Golding £5,869 £11,738 £5,869 IP/PS 52 £5,869 

Resurfacing of 
Children’s play 
area 

Stanton-under-
Bardon 

£12,000 £50,000 £12,000 IP/PS 64.5 £12,000 

Create an 
emergency exit 
and disabled 
access to rear of 
building, Without 
walls Christion 
Fellowship 

Stanton-under-
Bardon 

£2,919 £5,525 £2,919 IP/PS 54 Reject (exceeds 
£12,00 parish limit) 

Holy Trinity roof 
Project 

Twycross £12,000 £90,843 £8,000 IP/PS 50.5 £8,000 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Environmental Improvement update 2021-22
	Appendix1-EIPProjects 2021-22
	Appendix2-EIPProgressReport 2020-21
	Appendix3-EIPReport2021Images

	7 Housing Delivery Test Action Plan 2021 (MB)
	Housing Delivery Test Action Plan 2021

	8 Parish & Hinckley Community Initiative Fund allocation of grants 2021/22



Minutes of the meeting


-7 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 

20 MAY 2021 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Cllr MR Lay - Chairman 
 Cllr C Ladkin and Cllr P Williams – Vice-Chairmen 
  
Cllr JMT Collett, Cllr DS Cope, Cllr SM Gibbens, Cllr K Morrell, Cllr A Pendlebury, 
Cllr MC Sheppard-Bools and Cllr R Webber-Jones 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor CM Allen, Councillor RG Allen, Councillor MB Cartwright, 
Councillor MA Cook and Councillor KWP Lynch 
 
Officers in attendance: Matthew Bowers, Daniel Britton, Bill Cullen, Helen Nightingale, 
Rebecca Owen and Caroline Roffey 
 

18 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Crooks. 
 

19 MINUTES  
 
It was moved by Councillor Sheppard-Bools, seconded by Councillor Williams and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 25 March be confirmed 
as a correct record. 

 
20 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Ladkin, Lay, Sheppard-Bools and Williams declared personal interests in item 
8 as parish councillors. 
 
Councillor Collett declared that he had supported Stoke Golding’s application for a grant 
via the Parish & Community Initiative Fund but had no interest in any item on the 
agenda. 
 
Councillor Morrell declared that he was treasurer of Sheepy Memorial Hall but had no 
interest in any item on the agenda. 
 

21 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENT UPDATE 2021-22  
 
Consideration was given to the Environmental Improvement Programme for 2021/22. 
There was discussion on blue plaques and heritage trails and it was suggested that they 
should be publicised on the council’s website to encourage tourism. In response it was 
stated that there was a rural and an urban blue plaque trail published on the council’s 
website which provided information on the plaques and their recipients. It was suggested 
that a feature be included in the Borough Bulletin to raise awareness of that information 
and that the tourism partnership be recommended to include this information to promote 
thematic walks in the borough. 
 

RESOLVED –  
 

(i) An article about the blue plaque and heritage information on 
the council’s website be included in the Borough Bulletin; 



 

-8 - 

 

(ii) The tourism partnership be recommended to promote 
thematic walks in the borough. 

 
22 HOUSING DELIVERY TEST ACTION PLAN 2021 (MB)  

 
Members received notification of the government’s 2020 housing delivery test which 
showed that the council had delivered 92% of its required housing target over the last 
three years and was now required to publish an action plan. It was noted that the test 
covered the period to March 2020. It was acknowledged that the council had little control 
over the figures as it depended on developers to complete builds. The overall national 
challenge over non-delivery of housing was referenced, indicating over the last ten years 
of planning permissions granted that 1.1million homes were still not built. 
 
During discussion, the following matters were raised: 
 

 The Local Plan – the draft version of which would be out for consultation in 
June 2021 

 Neighbourhood Plans which were encouraged and supported but needed to 
accommodate for housing growth 

 The sustainable urban extensions (SUEs) and problems caused by the 
housing not yet being delivered 

 The delays caused by the highways authority, particularly in relation to the 
Barwell SUE and the need for political intervention to draw this to a conclusion 

 The likely impact of covid on the 2021 figures 

 Current delays in delivery of housing due to lack of materials 

 The need for more reporting of progress to meeting targets over the next 12-
18 months 

 Lessons that may be learned from North West Leicestershire District which 
had a 12.5 year housing land supply. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(i) The position be updated regularly over the next 12-18 
months; 
 

(ii) Support for realistic neighbourhood plans be continued; 
 

(iii) The report be acknowledged. 
 
 

23 PARISH & HINCKLEY COMMUNITY INITIATIVE FUND ALLOCATION OF GRANTS 
2021/22  
 
The Scrutiny Commission considered the recommended funding allocations under the 
Parish and Community Initiative Fund and the Hinckley Community Initiative Fund. It was 
noted that 31 applications were recommended for funding. It was stated that the Rural 
Community Council had provided support for those parishes making applications over 
the last year which was particularly beneficial to smaller parishes with fewer staff. 
Members were reminded that schemes had to score more than 50 points to be 
considered. 
 
Members stated that they did not support changing the name of the scheme as it was 
important to distinguish the support being provided to parishes. 



 

-9 - 

 
RESOLVED – 
 

(i) The funding allocations of £141,664 for 31 schemes be 
endorsed; 

 

(ii) The applications detailed as not meeting the criteria be 
rejected; 

 
(iii) The carrying forward of £72,117 be endorsed to allow 

previous schemes to be completed; 
 

(iv) The name of the scheme be RECOMMENDED to remain the 
same. 

 
 

(The Meeting closed at 8.13 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 
 


